
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling please ask for:

Clare Jones on 033 022 22526
Email: clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ
Switchboard 
Tel no (01243) 777100

2 May 2019

Governance Committee

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 13 May 2019 
at County Hall, Chichester.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Agenda

1. Declarations of Interest  

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 5 - 8)

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 
2019 (cream paper).

3. Urgent Matters  

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances.

4. Select Committee Business Planning Group Membership  (Pages 9 - 10)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The Committee is asked to consider a proposal that the membership of Business 
Planning Groups (BPGs) should be amended to include the Vice-Chairman of the 
relevant Select Committee who should also be Vice-Chairman of the BPG, as it 
the current practice.

5. Filming of Meetings  (Pages 11 - 16)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

Following a request from the Chairman and Group Leaders, the Committee is 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



asked to consider a Filming of Meetings Protocol which has been developed in 
line with best practice from other local authorities.

6. Webcasting of Committee Meetings  (Pages 17 - 20)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The Committee is asked to consider aspects of the County Council’s usage of 
webcasting – namely the amount of webcasting undertaken, who should take 
the decision as to whether a meeting should be webcast and the criteria on 
which the decision should be based.

7. Proposed delegation re Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policies  

Following the review of the Constitution in summer 2018, the Anti-Bribery and 
Corruption and Anti-Money Laundering Policies were moved outside the 
Constitution.  Responsibility for the monitoring of and making changes to the 
policies is part of the terms of reference of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 
Committee.  An explicit delegation is recommended to the Director of Finance, 
Performance and Procurement for the operation and enforcement of the policies, 
as well as making non-material/minor changes to them.  The Committee is 
asked to agree the proposed delegation below for inclusion in the Scheme of 
Delegation:

Section
/No.

Function Officer Form of 
shared 
delegation

2A Anti-Fraud and Corruption

140A Operation and enforcement of 
the Anti-Bribery and Corruption 
and Anti-Money Laundering 
Polices and the resources and 
systems to ensure prevention of 
fraud and the investigation of 
allegations of fraud.  Making 
non-material/minor changes to 
the policies.

Director of 
Finance, 
Performance 
and 
Procurement

Background Papers: None

Contact: Charles Gauntlett, 033 022 22524

8. Staff Appeals Panel Annual Report 2018/19  (Pages 21 - 22)

Report by the Director of Human Resources and Organisational Change and the 
Director of Law and Assurance.

The Committee is asked to consider the annual report of the Appeals Panel for 
2018/19.

Page 2



9. Report of the Member Development Group  (Pages 23 - 36)

Report by the Chairman of the Member Development Group.

To receive the regular report on the work of the Group, including an overview of 
member development activities and attendance during 2018/19 and details of 
upcoming member development sessions.  The report also includes the 
outcomes and action plan as a result of phase one of the work for the ‘Journey 
to the 2021 Elections: Three-year Programme to Promote Local Democracy’ and 
plans for phase two. 

10. Appointments to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies  (Pages 37 - 38)

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, the Committee is asked to appoint members to serve on a number of 
committees, panels and outside bodies in line with the expressed wishes of the 
political groups.  A note by the Director of Law and Assurance and setting out 
proposals is attached.

11. Report of Urgent Action  

To note action taken by the Director of Law and Assurance, in consultation with 
the Chairman, as follows:

Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of Reference

Endorsement of new terms of reference and membership of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel, for recommendation to the County Council on 5 April 2019.

Background Paper

Letter from the Director of Law and Assurance to the Chairman of the 
Governance Committee dated 27 March 2019

Contact: Helen Kenny, 033 022 22532

12. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 p.m. on Monday, 
24 June 2019 at County Hall, Chichester.

To all members of the Governance Committee

Page 3

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/cttee/gov/gov130519uabackgroundpaper1.pdf
http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/cttee/gov/gov130519uabackgroundpaper1.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee

21 January 2019 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.15 pm 
at County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Barnard (Chairman)

Mr Acraman, Ms Goldsmith, Mrs Mullins, Mr R J Oakley, Mrs Sparkes and 
Dr Walsh

Apologies were received from Mr Burrett, Mr Mitchell and Ms Kennard

Part I

47.   Declarations of Interest 

47.1 No interests declared.

48.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

48.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 
2018 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 
by the Chairman.

49.   Urgent Matters 

49.1 The Chairman referred to a message which members had received 
from a member of public regarding payments made to the Chief Executive 
as part of his appointment in 2016 and said that he had asked the Director 
of Human Resources and Organisational Change to report on the matter.  
The report would go to the Chairman who would decide on the appropriate 
action to be taken.

49.2 Members commented that the Council should be seen to deal with 
the matter fully, that some independence in the process be considered and 
that the work should be carried out as soon as possible.

49.3 The Chairman agreed to advise all members of the position and the 
proposed course of action.

50.   Review of County Local Committees 

50.1 The Committee was reminded that at its meeting on 28 November 
2018 it had agreed to carry out a review of County Local Committees after 
May 2019.  The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on the proposed terms of reference for the review (copy 
appended to the signed minutes).

50.2 The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report referred to 
the membership of the working group as set out in paragraph 2 of 
Appendix 1 of the report.  She confirmed that Mrs Millson had agreed to 
remain a member of the group representing the Horsham district and that 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Mrs Mullins would be the representative for Crawley.  The Conservative 
Group Leader would confirm the remaining three names in due course.

50.3 Resolved – That the terms of reference, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report, be approved.

51.   Substitution on Select Committees 

51.1 The Committee was reminded that at its last meeting it had asked 
for a more detailed report on substitution with a view to considering 
whether to recommend the a system to allow substitutes at select 
committee meetings.  

51.2 Members considered a report by the Director of Law and Assurance 
which set out why the previous system of substitutes on select committees 
had been abolished in 2005, how to establish substitution and also 
contained an option for presuming that a member could speak at a select 
committee if that member’s political group would otherwise be 
unrepresented (copy appended to the signed minutes).

51.3 The Committee considered the two possible approaches set out in 
section 2 of the report and supported the proposal set out in 
paragraph 2.2 that there should be a mechanism of formal substitution on 
select committees.

51.4 Members recommended that there should be one named substitute 
per political group for each select committee and that substitutes should 
automatically receive papers for each meeting, irrespective of whether 
they were likely to be called on to substitute.

51.5 Members noted that the Constitutional changes required to put the 
proposals into effect would be taken to the next meeting of the County 
Council in February for approval.  The Committee supported the 
introduction of the new system with immediate effect after the Council 
meeting and therefore asked that nominations for substitutes be sought 
for approval at the same meeting.

51.6 Resolved – That the County Council be recommended that a system 
of formal substitutes be introduced for select committees, with 
one named member per political group for each select 
committee, to be adopted with immediate effect.

52.   Governance of the Capital Programme 

52.1 Members were informed that since the capital governance was 
approved in December 2015, it had been implemented across all capital 
programmes and projects.  The experience and learning of the last three 
years had led to some proposed changes in order to improve the efficiency 
and transparency of the capital approvals process in the following key 
areas.  The Committee was asked to consider a report by the Director of 
Law and Assurance on a number of changes for recommendation to the 
County Council (copy appended to the signed minutes).

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



52.2 Resolved - That changes to the governance of the capital 
programme, as set out in the report, be endorsed for 
recommendation to the County Council.

53.   Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 

53.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational Change on proposed revisions to the Pay 
Policy Statement for recommendation to the County Council (copy 
appended to the signed minutes).

53.2 Resolved - That the proposed revisions to the Pay Policy Statement, 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be endorsed for 
recommendation to the County Council.

54.   Report of the Member Development Group 

54.1 The Committee considered the regular report on the work of the 
Member Development Group (MDG), member development activities and 
member training and development priorities and plans by the Chairman of 
the Group (copy appended to the signed minutes).

54.2 With reference to paragraph 3.1 (b) of the report and the planned 
visit to the Materials Recycling Facility in Ford, the Head of Democratic 
Services said the visit was likely to take place in May.  Numbers were 
limited to 14 due to the restrictions of the site.  She confirmed that more 
than one visit could be arranged if necessary depending on the level of 
interest.

54.3 A comment was made that it was generally the same members who 
attended member development activities and that it would be helpful to 
find out the reasons for other members not attending and if there was 
anything that could be done to encourage them to do so.  It was felt that 
the Member Day sessions provided a lot of useful background information 
which was particularly helpful for select committee members. 

54.4 Mrs Mullins said that the MDG working group referenced in 
paragraph 3.2 of the report, which was looking at the barriers to standing 
for election, was producing some excellent work including looking at new 
technology and ways of making the content of Member Day sessions 
available to those who were unable to attend.

54.5 The Leader thanked the Head of Democratic Services and her staff 
for their excellent work in support of the working group and commented 
that the recent Local Government Association peer review had praised the 
work of the unit.

54.6 Resolved - That the report be noted.

55.   Date of Next Meeting 

55.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held at 
2.15 p.m. on Monday, 11 March 2019.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



The meeting ended at 2.50 pm

Chairman

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



                                                                                     

Governance Committee  
 

13 May 2019 
 

Part I  

Select Committee Business Planning Group Membership 
 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
Summary  

 
Current practice is that all Select Committee Vice-Chairmen are members of the 

Committee’s Business Planning Group.  However, this is not reflected in the 
Constitution.  Vice-Chairmen work closely with Chairmen in overseeing the scrutiny 
work programme planning process, and will deputise for Chairmen where 

necessary.  It is therefore proposed to formalise current practice and stipulate that 
Vice-Chairmen should be members of the Business Planning Group (and should be 

Vice-Chairmen of these).   
 
Recommendation 

 
That a recommendation be made to the County Council that the Constitution should 

require the Vice-Chairman of a Select Committee to be a member of its Business 
Planning Group and to be Vice-Chairman of this Group, as set out at paragraph 2.1. 
 

 
Proposal  
 

1. Background and Context  
 

1.1 The Constitution makes provision for each Select Committee to have a 
Business Planning Group (BPG), an informal group of five members of the 

Committee which oversees the planning of its business.  BPGs also have a 
responsibility for deciding whether call
[...]
sting practice. 
 

7. Equality Duty 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 

 
8. Social Value  

 
8.1 Not applicable. 
 

9. Crime and Disorder Act Implications  
 

9.1 Not applicable. 
 
10. Human Rights Implications 

 
10.1 Not applicable. 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Contact: Helen Kenny 033 022 22532 

 
Background Papers: None 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



                                                                                    

Governance Committee 

13 May 2019 Part I 

Filming of Meetings

Report by Director of Law and Assurance

Summary 

The Chairman and Group Leaders have asked for a Filming of Meetings Protocol to 
be developed in line with best practice from other local authorities that seeks to 
balance the right of the public to film meetings and the need for transparency and 
respecting the effective management of meetings and the interests of members in 
attendance.

Recommendations

(1) That the draft protocol attached at Appendix 1 be agreed; and

(2) That the protocol be published on the County Council’s website and be 
posted in each committee room and venues for public meetings.

Proposal 

1. Background and Context

1.1 The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 extended the 
rights of members of the public to use filming, audio-recording, blogging and 
tweeting during meetings to report the proceedings of councils.  This affected 
meetings of the County Council, the Cabinet, County Local Committees, 
Select Committees, non-Executive Committees and all other formal meetings 
held in public.  

1.2 The Council changed its Standing Orders in October 2014, to reflect the fact 
that members of the press and public have a right to record any public 
meetings of the County Council.  Standing Orders state:

‘4.03 Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and 
public, the filming or recording of all formal meetings of the County 
Council held in public is permitted.  Any communication method, 
i
[...]
r) and other committee 
meetings where it is judged there is likely significant public interest.  This 
may include Planning Committee or any of the Select Committees.  It is a 
convention that the committee chairman and vice-chairman will take the 
decision whether a meeting should be webcast.  For select committees, this 
is sometimes done by the Business Planning Group

1.2 The current contract for webcasting allows up to 60 hours a year of 
committee time. This level has never been reached to date.  For some years, 
webcasting was only possible in the formal environment of the Council 
chamber, but a mobile kit now enables meetings to be webcast in any 
committee room and from other venues external to County Hall.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



1.3 Webcasts are usually streamed live and are archived for view for up to six 
months after the meeting.  This enables members of the public to watch 
meetings at a time to suit them and most viewing statistics show that 
meetings webcast often reach the hundreds in a whole six-month period. 
There is a target in the West Sussex Plan to increase the number of meetings 
webcast in the interests of transparency.

1.4 Following a decision not to webcast a meeting in January 2019, it was 
suggested that the Governance Committee should consider the decision-
making and criteria for webcasting.  It is also an opportunity to consider the 
purpose and value of webcasting and what the benefits and aims of 
webcasting may be.  It is an opportunity for members to consider whether 
there should be a drive to increase webcasting so as to improve access to the 
democratic process.

2. Proposal

2.1 The first proposal is to consider whether there should be an aim of increasing 
the use of webcasting and whether there should be a presumption in favour 
of webcasting all meetings of Planning Committee and of the Select 
Committees.  Should that be extended to any of the other non-executive 
Committees?  Should there also be a presumption tha
[...]
w and Assurance
and Organisational Change

Contact: Amanda Drinkwater 033 022 22521

Background Papers 

None

Page 22

Agenda Item 8



Governance Committee 

13 May 2019 Part I

Report of the Member Development Group

Report by Chairman

Summary 

The Member Development Group (MDG) is the custodian of all aspects of the 
member role and has responsibility for managing the member development 
process.  It is a sub-group of the Governance Committee and provides regular 
reports to the Committee on its work.

This report provides an overview of member development activities and 
attendance during 2018/19, including details of upcoming member development 
sessions.  A report is included setting out the outcomes and action plan as a result 
of phase one of the work for the ‘Journey to the 2021 Elections: Three-year 
Programme to Promote Local Democracy’ and also plans for phase two.

Recommendation 

That the report be noted and the phase one findings and recommendations of the 
MDG working group, as set out at Appendix 1, be endorsed.

1. Background and Context

1.1 The Member Development Group (MDG) is the custodian of all aspects of the 
member role and has responsibility for managing the member development 
process.  This includes the programme of all-member sessions that runs over 
the municipal year and an induction programme following elections every 
four years.  MDG is also responsible for wider development activity including 
member training, skills development and obtaining feedback on the member 
role.

1.2 This report provides an overview of activities for 2018/19, including MDG’s 
current and upcoming programme.

2. Member Development Activity, April 2018 to March 2019

2.1 The table below sets out Member Day sessions held during 2018/19, which 
includes attendance figures, as requested by the Governance Committee.

Date Topics Attendance
25 April 2018 Clean and Green – Air 

Quality in West Sussex
27 plus 4 district/

borough councillors
23 May 2018 Broa
[...]
rict/borough council elections officers on student registration 
programmes.

6. Next steps

The working group plans to continue into Phase 2 of its work, focusing on the 
member role, although elements of Phase 1 are ongoing.  It is proposed that 
Phase 2 will be between June 2019 and February 2020, and the working group will 
provide further updates on this during 2019/20.  The working group agreed that the 
membership could be reviewed as necessary by MDG through the course of its 
work, but that it would be helpful to keep the same ‘core’ of members involved.

Page 36

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



Governance Committee           

13 May 2019

Appointments to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies

Note by Director of Law and Assurance

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, 
the Committee is asked to appoint members to Committees, Panels and outside 
bodies as follows, in accordance with the wishes expressed by the political groups.

(a) Appeals Panel (18)

Mrs Arculus
Mr Barnard
Lt Col Barton
Mr Bradbury
Mr Bradford

Mrs Dennis
Mrs Duncton
Mr High
Mrs Millson
Mr R J Oakley

Mr Patel
Mrs Pendleton
Mrs Purnell
Mr Smytherman
4 vacancies

(b) Electoral Review Panel (10)

Mr Acraman (Ch)
Mr Boram
Mr Crow
Dr Dennis

Ms Flynn
Mr Jones
Mr Marshall

Mr Mitchell
Mr S J Oakley
Mr Waight

(c) Member Development Group (10) - Further changes to be notified

Mr Crow
Mrs Duncton
Mr Edwards
Ms Kennard

Mr Marshall
Mr R J Oakley
Dr O’Kelly
Mr Parikh

Mr Patel
Mrs Sparkes
1 vacancy

N.B. the Chairman and Vice-Chairman are appointed by the Group

(d) Pensions Panel (7)

Mr Bradford
Mrs Dennis
Mr Elkins

Mr Hunt (Ch)
Mr Jupp

Mrs Urquhart
Dr Walsh

(d) South East Employers

Members - Mr Burrett, Mr Lanzer and 1 vacancy
Substitutes – 3 vacancies

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Contact: Clare Jones 033 022 22526

Background Papers - None

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Select Committee Business Planning Group Membership
	5 Filming of Meetings
	Appendix - Protocol on Filming Meetings

	6 Webcasting of Committee Meetings
	8 Staff Appeals Panel Annual Report 2018/19
	9 Report of the Member Development Group
	Appendix 1 - Working Group Report

	10 Appointments to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies



Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee

13 May 2019 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mrs Duncton (Chairman)

Mr Burrett (arrived at 2.28 pm), Ms Goldsmith (arrived at 2.20 pm), Mr Lanzer, 
Mr Mitchell, Mr Patel and Dr Walsh

Apologies were received from Mr Acraman

Also in attendance: Ms Kennard and Mr Jones

Part I

1.   Declarations of Interest 

1.1 No interests declared.

2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

2.1 Dr Walsh commented that, in his view, the minute of the urgent 
item did not include all the points made.  The Chairman assured members 
that the action set out in the minute had been undertaken.

2.2 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 
2019 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 
by the Chairman.

2.3 Dr Walsh voted against the approval of the minutes and asked for 
that to be recorded.

3.   Select Committee Business Planning Group Membership 

3.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on proposals for recommendation to the County Council that 
the Constitution should require the Vice-Chairman of a Select Committee 
to be a member of its Business Planning Group and also its Vice-Chairman, 
as it the current practice (copy appended to the signed minutes).

3.2 Resolved – That the County Council be recommended that the 
Constitution should require the Vice-Chairman of a Select 
Committee to be a member of its Business Planning Group and 
to be Vice-Chairman of this Group, as set out at paragraph 2.1 
of the report.

4.   Filming of Meetings 

4.1 Following a request from the Chairman and Group Leaders, the 
Committee considered a report from the Director of Law and Assurance on 
a Filming of Meetings Protocol which had been developed in line with best 
practice from other local authorities (copy appended to the signed 
minutes).



4.2 The Director of Law and Assurance commented that the guidance 
was intended to help chairmen manage the filming of meetings and 
encourage advance notice that filming would be taking place: those 
wishing to film did not need to seek consent.

4.3 The Leader commented that the Council wanted meetings to be as 
open and transparent as possible but that the guidance would be helpful to 
all concerned.  She suggested that in paragraph 2 of Appendix 1 ‘may’ 
should be changed to ‘will’ and that was agreed.

4.4 Resolved – 

(1) That the draft protocol attached at Appendix 1, subject to the 
amendment set out in minute 4.3, be agreed; and

(2) That the protocol be published on the County Council’s 
website and be posted in each committee room and venues 
for public meetings.

5.   Webcasting of Committee Meetings 

5.1 The Committee was asked to consider a report by the Director of 
Law and Assurance on aspects of the County Council’s use of webcasting – 
the amount of webcasting undertaken, who should take the decision 
whether a meeting should be webcast and the criteria on which the 
decision should be based (copy appended to the signed minutes).

5.2 Members supported the webcasting of more meetings and felt that 
the introduction of the new mobile webcasting kit, which enabled meetings 
in rooms other than the Council Chamber to be webcast, was an 
improvement.  It was felt that in a county the size of West Sussex it was 
important to make decision-making as open and transparent as possible 
and webcasting also reduced the need for travel.

5.3 Members asked about the number of hours in the current 
webcasting contract the Director of Law and Assurance said discussions 
were underway with the webcasting provider about the options for 
increasing the annual allocation at the lower charging rate.

5.4 The Committee discussed the options put forward in paragraph 2.1 
to 2.3 of the report.  

5.5 Members supported the proposal in paragraph 2.1 of the report that 
there should be a presumption in favour of webcasting all or part of all 
meetings of the Planning Committee, Select Committees and formal 
meetings of the Cabinet.  A proposal that there should be a presumption 
that all meetings of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee should 
also be webcast was not seconded.

5.6 In relation to the options put forward in paragraph 2.2 of the report 
as to who would be able to waive the presumption, a proposal that it 
should be the chairman or vice-chairman or, for select committees, the 
Business Planning Group (BPG) was not seconded.  Instead the Committee 



agreed that the decision to waive presumption should be the chairman and 
vice-chairman and that, for select committees, if a difference of opinion 
should arise between those two members, the decision should be referred 
to members of the BPG who should be consulted via email.

5.7 The Committee agreed the criteria used to inform the decision as to 
whether to webcast all or part of a meeting or to waive the presumption, 
as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report.

5.8 The Leader requested that there should be a report to the 
Committee at the end of the year setting out the number of meetings 
webcast with viewing figures.

5.9 Resolved – That the County Council be recommended

(1) That there should be a presumption in favour of webcasting 
all meetings of Planning Committee, Select Committees and 
formal meetings of the Cabinet; 

(2) That the decision to waive the presumption of webcasting 
should rest with the chairman and vice-chairman and that, for 
select committees, if a difference of opinion should arise 
between those two members, the decision should be referred 
to the members of the Business Planning Group;

(3) That the criteria to be used to inform the decision as to 
whether to webcast all or part of a meeting, be as set out in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report; and

(4) That a report be brought to the Committee at the end of the 
year setting out the number of meetings webcast together 
with viewing figures.

6.   Proposed delegation re Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policies 

6.1 The Committee was reminded that, following the review of the 
Constitution in summer 2018, the Anti-Bribery and Corruption and Anti-
Money Laundering Policies had been moved outside the Constitution.  
Responsibility for the monitoring of and making changes to the policies 
was part of the terms of reference of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 
Committee.  As a consequence of the changes, an explicit delegation is 
now recommended to the Director of Finance, Performance and 
Procurement (now the Director of Finance and Support Services) for the 
operation and enforcement of the policies, as well as making non-
material/minor changes to them.  The Committee was asked to agree the 
proposed delegation below for inclusion in the Scheme of Delegation:

Section/No. Function Officer Form of 
shared 
delegation

2A Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption



Section/No. Function Officer Form of 
shared 
delegation

140A Operation and enforcement 
of the Anti-Bribery and 
Corruption and Anti-Money 
Laundering Policies and the 
resources and systems to 
ensure prevention of fraud 
and the investigation of 
allegations of fraud.  Making 
non-material/minor changes 
to the policies.

Director of 
Finance and 
Support 
Services

6.2 Members noted in the text of paragraph 140A that the word ‘Polices’ 
on the agenda should read ‘Policies’.

6.3 Resolved – that, subject to the correction set out in minute 6.2 
above, the delegation be approved for inclusion in the Scheme 
of Delegation.

7.   Staff Appeals Panel Annual Report 2018/19 

7.1 The Committee considered the annual report of the Appeals Panel 
for 2018/19 by the Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Change and the Director of Law and Assurance (copy appended to the 
signed minutes).

7.2 A question was asked about whether statistics on the number of 
appeals held per year included appeals which had been set up and then 
withdrawn.  The Director of Law and Assurance said it did not but that 
such instances could be included in the report in future years.

7.3 Resolved – 

(1) That the Appeals Panel Annual Report 2018/19 be noted; and 

(2) That in future years the report of appeals heard would include 
a note of those which were requested but had not gone 
forward for any reason.

8.   Report of the Member Development Group 

8.1 The Committee received the regular report on the work of the 
Member Development Group (MDG), including an overview of member 
development activities and attendance during 2018/19 and details of 
upcoming member development sessions (copy appended to the signed 
minutes).  The report also included the outcomes and action plan as a 
result of phase one of the work for the ‘Journey to the 2021 Elections: 
Three-year Programme to Promote Local Democracy’ by the Member 
Development Working Group and plans for phase two.  Members noted 
that, in paragraph 2.6 of the report, the date of the budget 2020/21 
Member Day had been put back to 16 January from 8 January 2020.



8.2 Ms Kennard, the Chairman of the MDG, and Mrs Duncton, as the 
Chairman of the Member Development Working Group, commented on the 
report.  Ms Kennard expressed her thanks to the members of the Working 
Group for their excellent work so far.

8.3 In relation to the findings and recommendation of the Working 
Group, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, members welcomed the 
proposal that videoconferencing should always be offered for informal 
member meetings.  The Committee supported the proposed programme in 
the run up to the elections in 2021 and stressed the importance of holding 
sessions around the county and making them at a time that suited those 
who worked.  The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that sessions for 
those thinking of standing would be held in Crawley, Horsham and 
Worthing in the autumn.  The session for candidates would be held at 
County Hall as it was felt it was useful for candidates to have the 
opportunity to visit the campus and see the Council Chamber.

8.4 Dr Walsh commented that, as a result of the recent local elections, 
Arun District Council now had three members in wheelchairs which 
required adjustments to be made.  The Head of Democratic Services said 
the Working Group had met Facilities Management to discuss the issue of 
access to the County Hall campus and an audit was being undertaken to 
see what improvements could be made.  Mr Burrett commented it was 
important to look at those with mobility problems, not just those in 
wheelchairs, when looking at the accessibility of the building.  He also said 
that timely provision of agenda papers was important for those with time 
pressures who may have set aside time for preparing for a meeting.

8.5 Members supported the provision of video statements by current 
members to encourage those thinking of standing and the Head of 
Democratic Services said the Communications Team would be producing 
some new short videos for use in the run up to the next elections.

8.6 Resolved – That the report be noted and the phase one findings and 
recommendations of the MDG working group, as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report, be endorsed.

9.   Appointments to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies 

9.1 In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989, the Committee was asked to appoint members to serve 
on the committees, panels and outside bodies as set out in the report by 
the Director of Law and Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) 
in line with the expressed wishes of the political groups.

9.2 The Committee noted in relation to the membership of the Member 
Development Group that Mrs Duncton was coming off the Group.  An 
appointment to the Labour vacancy on the Group would be made by the 
Council at its meeting on 7 June 2019.

9.3 Resolved – That, with the change set out in minute 9.2 above, 
appointments to committees, panels and South East Employers 
be approved as set out in the note.



10.   Report of Urgent Action 

10.1 The Committee noted action taken by the Director of Law and 
Assurance, in consultation with the Chairman, as follows:

Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of Reference

Endorsement of new terms of reference and membership of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel, for recommendation to the County Council on 5 April 
2019.

11.   Date of Next Meeting 

11.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 
2.15 p.m. on Monday, 24 June 2019.

The meeting ended at 3.18 pm

Chairman


